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Warren Resources Announces First Quarter
2014 Financial and Operating Results

07.05.2014 | GlobeNewswire

● Total Revenue Increases 11% to $34.2 Million
● Net income Increases 190% to $8.2 Million, or $0.11 per Diluted Share
● Oil Production Increases 8% to 276,000 barrels
● Gas Production Increases 4% to 1.6 Bcf
● EBITDA* Increases 27% to $19.3 Million

NEW YORK, May 7, 2014 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Warren Resources Inc. (Nasdaq:WRES) today reported
its first quarter 2014 financial and operating results. Warren reported net income of $8.2 million, or $0.11 per
basic and diluted share (including a loss on derivative financial instruments of $1.0 million), compared to net
income of $2.8 million, or $0.04 per basic and diluted share, for the first quarter of 2013 (including a loss on
derivative financial instruments of $1.6 million).

Excluding the impact of $0.8 million of unrealized non-cash gains on commodity derivatives resulting from
mark to market accounting and $0.5 million of non-recurring general and administrative expense, Warren's
adjusted net income* for the first quarter of 2014 was $7.9 million, or $0.11 per diluted share, compared to
adjusted net income of $4.9 million, or $0.07 per diluted share, for the first quarter of 2013.

In addition, Warren's EBITDA* for the first quarter of 2014 was $19.3 million, compared to EBITDA of $15.2
million for the first quarter of 2013.

Warren's cash flow from operations in the first quarter of 2014 was $15.5 million, compared to $16.0 million
in the first quarter of 2013. The Company's discretionary cash flow* in the first quarter of 2014 was $18.3
million, compared to $16.2 million for the first quarter of 2013.

In announcing the results, Philip A. Epstein, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, commented, "We are
very pleased to share our first quarter results, which continued upon the successes of 2013 and further
strengthened our financial position as we seek to expand our asset base. We have begun executing on our
$116 million capital expenditure program (excluding acquisitions) for 2014 with oil drilling in the Ford
formation at the Wilmington Townlot Unit, the Ranger formation at the North Wilmington Unit and Leroy Pine
in California and we are anticipating a busy second quarter as we gear up to commence natural gas drilling
at the Spyglass Hill Unit in Wyoming. We are looking forward to sharing information on these new wells with
you as they continue to come on line and on our other initiatives to grow our business through acquisitions
as they develop."

_____________________

* Please refer to the section titled "Explanation and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" at the
end of this release for additional information on non-GAAP measures including adjusted net income,
discretionary cash flow and EBITDA

First Quarter of 2014 Results 

Warren's oil and gas revenues increased 7% to $32.9 million in the first quarter of 2014, compared to $30.8
million in the first quarter of 2013. This primarily resulted from an increase in gas production and gas pricing
in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the first quarter of 2013. Warren's oil production for the quarter
ended March 31, 2014 increased 8% to 276,000 barrels of oil, compared to 256,000 barrels of oil in the first
quarter of 2013. In the first quarter of 2014, Warren produced approximately 1.6 net billion cubic feet ("Bcf")
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of natural gas, compared to approximately 1.5 net Bcf of natural gas in the first quarter of 2013, or an
increase of 4%.

The average realized price per barrel of oil was $95 for the first quarter of 2014 compared to $101 for the first
quarter of 2013. Additionally, the average realized price per thousand cubic feet ("Mcf") of natural gas was
$4.18 for the first quarter of 2014 compared to $3.21 for the first quarter of 2013. These realized commodity
prices exclude the cash effect of derivative activities.

Transportation revenue for the first quarter of 2014 was $1.3 million. This revenue resulted from fees
received for transporting gas through our Atlantic Rim intrastate gas pipeline, which connects to the
Wyoming Interstate Company pipeline system. Transportation expense totaled $0.6 million for the first
quarter of 2014. We began recognizing this revenue and expense in the fourth quarter of 2013 due to the
change in the point of sale for our Atlantic Rim gas that occurred during that period.

Total operating expenses decreased by 5% to $24.4 million during the first quarter of 2014, compared to
$25.7 million during the first quarter of 2013. Lease operating expenses and taxes decreased by 3% to $9.5
million, or $17.50 per barrel of oil equivalent ("BOE"), in the first quarter of 2014, compared to $9.8 million, or
$19.10 per BOE, during the same period in 2013. This was primarily attributable to decreased plugging and
abandonment expense and workover activity in the Company's Wilmington Field assets in California.

Depreciation, depletion and amortization expenses were $10.4 million for the three months ended March 31,
2014, or $19.07 per BOE, which represents an 11% decrease over the same period in 2013. This decrease
reflects an increase in estimated proved reserves at 2013 year end, which resulted in the calculation of a
lower overall depletion rate for 2014 compared to 2013.

General and administrative expense decreased by 8% to $4.0 million for the first quarter of 2014 compared
to $4.3 million for the first quarter of 2013. This decrease reflects lower salary and overhead expense
resulting from the departure of several higher paid individuals in 2013.

Interest expense remained flat at $0.8 million in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the same quarter last
year.

The net loss on derivative financial instruments was $1.0 million during the three months ended March 31,
2014, which was comprised of a $1.8 million realized loss on oil and gas commodity price derivatives and a
$0.8 million unrealized mark-to-market, non-cash gain on oil and gas commodity price derivatives.

Recent Operational Developments 

Wilmington Field, California 

During the first quarter of 2014, Warren drilled and completed 3 wells in the Ford formation at the Wilmington
Townlot Unit ("WTU") in California. The thirty day initial production rates for each of the new Ford wells
averaged 90 barrels of oil per day ("BOPD"). Warren contracted for a second drilling rig towards the end of
the first quarter, and commenced drilling in the Ranger formation in the North Wilmington Unit ("NWU") in
April of 2014.

Subsequent to the end of the first quarter, Warren also drilled another two Ford producer wells, a Ford
injector well and a Tar injector well in the WTU and two additional Ranger producer wells and one Ranger
injector well in the NWU. The producer wells are expected to commence production in the second quarter.

First quarter capital expenditures for the Wilmington Field were $5.1 million. These capital expenditures
consisted of $3.2 million for drilling and development operations and $1.9 million for facilities improvements
and infrastructure costs.

Warren plans to drill a total of 22 new wells at the WTU in 2014, consisting of 17 producing wells and 5 water
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injection wells. The Company intends to drill 8 Ford vertical wells, 2 Tar horizontal wells, 3 Upper Terminal
sinusoidal wells, and 4 Ranger sinusoidal producing wells in the WTU. The Company also intends to drill 1
Tar, 2 Ford and 2 Ranger sinusoidal water injection wells in the WTU. In the NWU, Warren plans to drill a
total of 11 new wells in 2014, consisting of 6 sinusoidal producing wells and 5 sinusoidal injection wells in the
Ranger formation.

Leroy Pine Project, California

During the first quarter of 2014, Warren received permits for and commenced construction on temporary
facilities for its Leroy Pine Project. Completion of construction on the temporary facilities is expected in the
second quarter of 2014. Concurrently, completion operations were initiated in April on the first of the 3 wells
drilled in 2013 and production testing on the first well is expected to begin in May.

First quarter capital expenditures for the Leroy Pine Project were $0.6 million, which consisted primarily of
expenditures made for the construction of temporary facilities.

Wyoming Coalbed Methane (CBM)

Warren plans to spend approximately $32.5 million for drilling and approximately $6.4 million for
infrastructure improvements in 2014 in the Spyglass Hill Unit in the Atlantic Rim area of Wyoming. Under the
Spyglass Hill Unit Agreement, the working interest owners are required to drill 25 gross CBM wells per year.
Warren plans to drill 48 gross (39 net) CBM wells and 6 gross (4.9 net) water disposal wells from May
through November in 2014 in order to satisfy the 2014 and 2015 annual drilling requirements. As a result, the
Spyglass Hill Unit will remain in effect until at least September 11, 2016. If not extended beyond September
11, 2016, the Unit will contract and reduce in size to the then existing producing or participating areas. The
leases that are outside the producing or participating areas will receive a 2 year term extension and will
continue in effect for the remaining primary term of the lease or 2 years, whichever is longer.

Debt and Liquidity

At March 31, 2014, Warren had approximately $1.8 million in cash and cash equivalents, with $80.5 million
outstanding under its senior credit facility and available borrowing capacity of $84.5 million, for total available
liquidity of $86.3 million. The Company's next borrowing base re-determination is scheduled to occur later
this month.

Hedges

The Company's current hedges in place are as noted in the table below:

Type Benchmark Price Quantity Period

Oil Hedges

Oil Swap Brent $104.30 700 Bbl/d 4/1/14-9/30/14

Oil Swap Brent $102.12 800 Bbl/d 4/1/14-12/31/14

Natural Gas Hedges

Gas Swap NYMEX $3.79 7,000 MMBtu/d 4/1/14-12/31/14

Gas Swap NYMEX $4.18 2,000 MMBtu/d 4/1/14-12/31/14

Gas Swap NYMEX $4.27 3,000 MMBtu/d 4/1/14-12/31/14

Gas Swap NYMEX $4.18 3,000 MMBtu/d 1/1/15-12/31/15

Basis Swap CIG to NYMEX $0.20 6,000 MMBtu/d 4/1/14-12/31/14

Production Guidance

The table below sets forth Warren's forecast for net production based on the information available at the time
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of this release. Please see the forward-looking statement at the end of this release for more discussion of the
inherent limitations of this information.

Second Quarter
ending
June 30, 2014

Year
ending
December 31, 2014

Oil (MBbl) 285 &ndash; 295 1,200 &ndash; 1,300

Gas (MMcf) 1,550 &ndash; 1,650 6,750 &ndash; 7,250

Oil Equivalent (MBOE) 543 &ndash; 570 2,325 &ndash; 2,508

Financial and Statistical Data Tables 

Following are financial highlights for the comparative first quarters ended March 31, 2014 and 2013. All
production volumes and dollars are expressed on a net revenue interest basis.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended
March 31, (unaudited)

2014 2013

(in thousands, except per share information)

Operating Revenues

Oil and gas sales $ 32,879 $ 30,819

Transportation revenue 1,323 --

34,202 30,819

Operating Expenses

Lease operating expenses and taxes 9,502 9,796

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 10,354 11,570

Transportation expense 565 --

General and administrative 3,966 4,317

Total operating expenses 24,387 25,683

Income from operations 9,815 5,136

Other income (expense)

Interest and other income 134 15

Interest expense (754) (750)

Gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments (993) (1,565)

Total other income (expense) (1,613) (2,300)

Income before income taxes 8,202 2,836

Deferred income tax expense (benefit) (8) 7

Net income 8,210 2,829

Less dividends and accretion on preferred shares 3 3

Net income applicable to common stockholders $ 8,207 $ 2,826

Income per share - Basic $0.11 $0.04

Income per share - Diluted $0.11 $0.04

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic 73,104,129 71,991,863

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 73,215,840 72,685,439

Production Volumes and Commodity Price Realizations

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014 2013

(in thousands, except per share information)

Production:
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Gas - MMcf 1,603 1,538

Oil - MBbls 276 256

Total Equivalents (MBoe) 543 513

Realized Prices:

Gas - Mcf $ 4.18 $ 3.21

Oil - Bbl 94.90 100.94

Total Equivalents (Boe) 60.54 60.10

Explanation and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America ("GAAP"). However, management believes certain non-GAAP measures provide
useful information for investors because the Company utilizes non-GAAP measures internally to evaluate the
performance of its operations, and many of those same measures are commonly used by industry analysts
to evaluate a company's operations, as well as for comparison purposes to industry peers.

● Adjusted net income, a non-GAAP measure, excludes from the calculation of net income, the impact of
unrealized non-cash gains or losses related to the mark to market of hedging contracts, as well as other
non-recurring items such as severance expense and other extraordinary items. Management views this
measure as offering a more accurate picture of our current business operations because unrealized
hedging gains and losses are accounting adjustments and have no cash impact on our operations.
Additionally, by excluding non-recurring items, adjusted net income enables a better comparison of the
ongoing prospects of the business to previous periods.

● Discretionary cash flow, a non-GAAP measure, excludes the impact of changes in working capital from
the calculation of cash flow from operations. Management views this measure as useful because it is
widely accepted by the investment community as a means of measuring a company's ability to fund its
capital expenditures, while at the same time excluding the fluctuations caused by changes in current
assets and liabilities.

● "EBITDA" (earnings before interest expenses, income taxes, depreciation and amortization) is a
non-GAAP measure. Management views this measure as useful because it indicates the Company's
ability to generate cash flow at a level that can sustain its operations and support its capital investment
program. EBITDA is a commonly used measure by the Company and industry peers to evaluate and
compare operational performance, as well as plan our capital expenditure programs. EBITDA is not a
calculation based on GAAP, and, in measuring our Company's performance, should not be considered
as an alternative to net income/(loss), which is the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.

Investors should not consider these non-GAAP measures in isolation or as substitutes for income or loss
from operations, cash flow from operations or any other measures for determining a Company's operating
performance that is calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, because adjusted net income,
discretionary cash flow and EBITDA are non-GAAP measures, they may not necessarily be comparable to
similarly titled measures employed by other companies or research analysts. A reconciliation of net income
to adjusted net income, cash flows from operating activities to discretionary cash flow, and net income to
EBITDA for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 is provided in tables below.

Adjusted Net Income

The following table reconciles net income available to common shares to adjusted income (in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014 2013

Net income available to common shares $ 8,207 $ 2,826

Unrealized derivative (gains) losses (807) 1,398

Non-recurring G&A 476 632

Adjusted net income $ 7,876 $ 4,856

Adjusted net income per fully diluted share $ 0.11 $ 0.07

Discretionary Cash Flow
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The following table reconciles net cash flow provided by operating activities to discretionary cash flow (in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014 2013

Cash flow from operations $ 15,491 $ 16,021

Changes in working capital accounts 2,830 203

Discretionary cash flow (cash flow from operations before changes in working capital) 18,321 16,224

Discretionary cash flow per fully diluted share $ 0.25 $ 0.22

EBITDA

The following table reconciles net income to EBITDA (in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014 2013

Net income available to common shares $ 8,207 $ 2,826

Interest Expense 754 750

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) (8) 7

DD&A 10,354 11,570

EBITDA $ 19,307 $ 15,153

About Warren Resources

Warren Resources Inc. is an independent energy company engaged in the acquisition, exploration,
development and production of domestic oil and natural gas reserves. Warren's activities are primarily
focused on oil in the Wilmington field in the Los Angeles Basin and the Leroy Pine Project in the Santa Maria
Oil Basin, both in California, and natural gas in the Washakie Basin in Wyoming.

Forward-Looking Statements

Portions of this press release contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. A number of factors may
cause actual results to differ materially from the projections, anticipated results or other expectations
expressed in this release. Warren believes that its expectations are based on reasonable assumptions. No
assurance, however, can be given that such expectations will prove to have been correct. Some factors that
could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements, include, but are
not limited to: changes in oil and gas prices and hedging activities undertaken in relation thereto; changes in
expected levels of oil and gas reserve estimates and production estimates; the inability to drill wells on a
substantial portion of our acreage due to insufficient capital, market conditions or other factors; the timing
and results of drilling and other development activities; any inability to hold substantial leases; governmental
and environmental regulations and permitting requirements and delays; the availability of capital and credit
market conditions; unsuccessful exploratory activities; unexpected cost increases; delays in completing
production, treatment and transportation facilities; the availability and cost of obtaining equipment and
technical personnel; operating hazards; risks associated with the availability of acceptable transportation
arrangements; unanticipated operational problems; potential liability for remedial actions under existing or
future environmental regulations; changes in tax, environmental and other laws applicable to our business as
well as general domestic and international economic and political conditions; concentration of customers;
inability to replace reserves as they are produced; climate change; computer security breaches; and factors
that may affect our common stock including the numbers of shares subject to registration rights; stock price
volatility; anti-takeover measures in our organizational documents; and any failure to make appropriate
assumptions or estimates in the preparation of our financial statements or to maintain adequate internal
control over financial reporting. All forward-looking statements are made only as of the date hereof and,
unless legally required, the Company undertakes no obligation to update any such statements, whether as a
result of new information, future events or otherwise. Further information on risks and uncertainties that may
affect Warren's operations and financial performance, and the forward-looking statements made herein, is
available in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (www.sec.gov), including
its Annual Report on Form 10-K under the headings "Risk Factors" and "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and in other public filings and press releases.
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Robert Ferer
212-697-9660

Dieser Artikel stammt von Rohstoff-Welt.de
Die URL für diesen Artikel lautet:
https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/172787--Warren-Resources-Announces-First-Quarter-2014-Financial-and-Operating-Results.html

Für den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgeführte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw.
bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Übersetzungen können Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors
spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veröffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches
Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren
dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwürde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere 
AGB/Disclaimer!

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt!
Alle Angaben ohne Gewähr! Copyright © by Rohstoff-Welt.de -1999-2025. Es gelten unsere AGB und Datenschutzrichtlinen.

https://www.rohstoff-welt.de
https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/172787--Warren-Resources-Announces-First-Quarter-2014-Financial-and-Operating-Results.html
/diverses/AGB.php
/diverses/AGB.php
/diverses/datenschutz.php

